
Emergency procedure for meetings will be circulated to Councillors and visitors 
attending this meeting. Please familiari se yourself with these procedures and the 
location of fire exits. 

Switchboard: 01293 438000
Main fax: 01293 511803
Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 
57139 Crawley 1
www.crawley.gov.uk

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Crawley Borough Council

Governance Committee

Agenda for the Governance Committee which will be held in 
Committee Room B - Town Hall, on Monday, 26 March 2018 at
7.00 pm

Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Membership:
Councillors T Lunnon (Chair), R D Burrett (Vice-Chair), D Crow, C R Eade, 

M G Jones, S J Joyce, P K Lamb, R A Lanzer, K McCarthy, T Rana 
and A C Skudder

Please contact Democratic Services if you have any queries regarding this agenda. 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk
Published 16 March 2018

Public Document Pack

Page 1



The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion

Part A Business (Open to the Public)

Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, Councillors 
of the Council are reminded that it is a requirement to declare 
interests where appropriate.

3.  Minutes 3 - 6

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Governance 
Committee held on 28 November 2017.

4.  Electoral Review - Ward Patterns 7 - 54

Report LDS/135 of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
is attached.

5.  Constitution Working Group Update 

The Committee will receive a verbal update from the Chair of 
the Constitution Working Group.

6.  Provisions Relating to Call-In and Urgency 

There have been no cases, during the period since the last 
report, where an item has been protected from the Call-In 
Procedure on the grounds of urgency as provided for in Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 14(k).

Recommendation

That since the provisions relating to Call-In and Urgency have 
not been used during the past twelve months, no change to the 
provisions are necessary at this stage.

7.  Supplemental Agenda 

Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services Team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


Governance Committee (14)
28 November 2017

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Governance Committee

Tuesday, 28 November 2017 at 7.30 pm 

Councillors Present:

T Lunnon (Chair)

R D Burrett (Vice-Chair)

D Crow, C R Eade, M G Jones, S J Joyce, P K Lamb, R A Lanzer, K McCarthy, T Rana 
and A C Skudder

Officers Present:

Ann-Maria Brown Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer
Andrew Oakley Electoral Services Manager

1. Councillor John Stanley 

The Chair acknowledged the absence of Councillor John Stanley who had sadly and 
unexpectedly passed away since the date of the last Committee meeting, and who 
had been Chair of the Governance Committee up until that time.  A minutes silence 
had taken place at the last Full Council meeting in memory of Councillor Stanley.

2. Disclosures of Interest 

No disclosures of interests were made.

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Governance Committee held on 15 March 2017 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4. Electoral Review 2017/2018 

The Committee considered report LDS/132 of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services in detail which sought the Committee’s endorsement of the Council’s draft 
Submission on a Council size of 39 to the Local Government Boundary Commission 
for England (LGBCE).

The Committee noted that, should the Committee agree to endorse the draft 
Submission, some minor clerical corrections would need to be made before the 
document was put before Full Council for its consideration.

A minority of Committee members were of the opinion that a Council size of 36 would 
present the best option of retaining the neighbourhood principle, based upon the 
advice they felt the LGBCE had given.  The view was also expressed that individual 

Page 33 Agenda Item 3



Governance Committee (15)
28 November 2017

Councillor workload could be decreased with a reduction in the number of Councillors 
serving on some Committees, and it was also argued that there was a national trend 
in the reduction of Council size.

However, other Committee members were of the view that Councillor’s had a 
significant workload and that a reduction in Council size was not feasible, especially 
given the significant current and future expansion in the Borough’s population.  In 
addition, those members argued that a Council size of 39 provided minimal 
neighbourhood divisions and that the proposed size was founded on the evidence 
provided, including the information provided in Section 5 of the report which detailed 
Councillor workloads.

It was moved and seconded that the recommendation be amended to support a 
Council size of 36.  However, having put it to the Committee, the motion was LOST.

Following further discussion and a vote, the Committee agreed that Paragraphs 8.6 
and 8.7 of the draft Submission be deleted as the LGBCE had advised that it would 
not take election results into consideration, and the information was therefore deemed 
unnecessary.

At the request of Councillor Crow, and in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
25.5, the names of the Councillors voting for and against the proposal to endorse the 
draft Submission (subject to the minor clerical corrections and the removal of 
Paragraphs 8.6 and 8.7) were recorded as set out below:

For the Proposal:

Councillors M G Jones, S J Joyce, P K Lamb, T Lunnon, T Rana and A C Skudder 
(6).

Against the Proposal:

Councillors R D Burrett, D G Crow, C R Eade, R A Lanzer and K McCarthy (5).

Abstentions:

None.

With the vote being 6 for the proposal and 5 against the proposal, the proposal was 
therefore CARRIED, and it was

RESOLVED

1. That, subject to minor clerical corrections and the removal of Sections 8.6 and 
8.7, the draft Submission on Council size be endorsed and that a copy of the 
updated draft Submission be provided to Full Council.

2. That Full Council be recommended to approve the document at Appendix A of 
report LDS/132 (subject to minor clerical corrections and the removal of 
Sections 8.6 and 8.7) for final submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England, and in doing so agree that the Council size be 
proposed at 39 Councillors from May 2019.

5. 2018 Review of Parliamentary Constituencies 

The Committee considered report LDS/133 of the Head of Legal and Democratic 

Page 43 Agenda Item 3



Governance Committee (16)
28 November 2017

Services which recommended that further representations be made to the Boundary 
Commission for England suggesting that Rusper and Colgate ward be included in the 
Crawley parliamentary constituency.

Some Committee members were of the opinion that Rusper and Colgate ward had 
clear associations with Horsham District and that moving the ward in to the Crawley 
constituency would blur the area’s rural identity.  Those Committee members were in 
not favour of including Rusper and Colgate ward, and were of the view that Copthorne 
and Worth ward should be added as previously proposed by the Boundary 
Commission.

Other Committee members stated that Kilnwood Vale would receive a significant 
number of services from Crawley and as such it would be logical for it to be 
represented by the Member of Parliament for Crawley.  Disappointment was 
expressed that Crawley fell only slightly short of the new electorate threshold which 
would have enabled Crawley to remain co-terminus with the Borough boundary, 
especially given that the predicted future expansion of the population for Crawley.

At the request of Councillor Crow, and in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
25.5, the names of the Councillors voting for and against the proposal to make 
representations to the Boundary Commission for England that the Rusper and 
Colgate ward be included in the Crawley parliamentary constituency, were recorded 
as set out below:

For the Proposal:

Councillors M G Jones, S J Joyce, P K Lamb, T Lunnon, T Rana and A C Skudder 
(6).

Against the Proposal:

Councillors R D Burrett, D G Crow, C R Eade, R A Lanzer and K McCarthy (5).

Abstentions:

None.

With the vote being 6 for the proposal and 5 against the proposal, the proposal was 
therefore CARRIED, and it was

RESOLVED

That representations be made to the Boundary Commission for England that the 
Rusper and Colgate ward should be included in the Crawley parliamentary 
constituency.

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Governance Committee concluded, the Chair declared 
the meeting closed at 8.30 pm

        T LUNNON
Chair

Page 53 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Crawley Borough Council
Report to Governance Committee

26 March 2018

Electoral Review – Ward Patterns 

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services – LDS/135

1. Purpose

To consider the Council’s draft submission of a pattern of Wards to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE).

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To note the report and findings of the Working Group on a pattern of Wards for the 
Borough

2.2 That Full Council is recommended:  

a) To endorse the Working Group’s findings that the Council’s submission to the 
Local Government Boundary Commission for England should be for a mixed 
pattern of Wards (10 Wards served by 3 Councillors and 3 Wards served by 2 
Councillors).

b) approve the mixed pattern of Wards submission as detailed in Appendix A 

3. Reasons for the Recommendations

3.1 To ensure that the Council’s views on a most suitable pattern of Wards are 
submitted to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England in 
accordance with the Review timetable by proposing the pattern that the Council 
believes will be right for the authority from May 2019 and that meet the statutory 
criteria.

4. Background

4.1 The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) is undertaking 
an electoral review of Crawley. The electoral arrangements for Crawley were last 
reviewed in 2002. Developments in the borough, particularly in the Three Bridges 
Ward since that time has led to electoral inequality between Wards that the review 
will address. 

Page 74 Agenda Item 4



4.2 Reviews are conducted under the provisions of the Local Democracy, Economic 
Development and Construction Act 2009 and cover: 

 The number of Councillors to be elected to the Council (Council size) 
 The number, names and boundaries of Wards
 The number of Councillors to be elected for each Ward

4.3 In deciding the above, Schedule 2 to the 2009 Act sets out the statutory criteria to 
which the Commission are required to have regard to, these are:

 The need to ensure equality of representation
 The need to reflect the identities and interests of local communities; and
 The need to secure effective and convenient local government

4.4 There are four stages to the review:

Stage one - Council Size 

The first part of the review is to determine the number of Councillors to be elected to 
the Council in the future. At its meeting on 28 November 2017 the committee 
considered a submission to the LGBCE proposing that the number of Councillors for 
Crawley be 39.

Stage two - Initial Consultation – response required by 9th April 2018

On 30th January 2018 the LGBCE announced the number of Councillors that it is 
minded to recommend for Crawley is 36.  Proposals for a pattern of Ward 
boundaries are invited on this basis. The deadline for responses is 9th April.

Stage three - Draft Recommendations – response required by 13th August 2018

Taking into account the responses received to the consultation in stage two LGBCE 
will develop their draft recommendations. These will be published on 5th June and 
comments on the recommendations must be received 13th August.

Stage four - Final Recommendations

The Final Recommendations will be published sometime in October and will come 
into force for the elections in May 2019.

5. Pattern of Wards

5.1 At its meeting held on 14th November 2016 the Committee established an Electoral 
Review Working Panel to undertake the detailed work relating to the Review and to 
make recommendations to the Committee prior to any proposals being submitted to 
the LGBCE.

5.2 Following the work of the Panel, a document setting out a proposal for a pattern of 
Wards has been developed and is included at Appendix A. This proposal has been 
prepared based on the statutory criteria.

5.3 In drawing up a pattern of electoral Wards, three statutory criteria must be met:

 To deliver electoral equality where each Borough Councillor represents 
roughly the same number of electors as others across the Borough; 

Page 84 Agenda Item 4



 That the pattern of Wards should, as far as possible, reflect the interests and 
identities of local communities;

 That the electoral arrangements should provide for effective and convenient 
local government

5.4 The Panel gave careful consideration to developing a pattern of Wards that meets all 
of the statutory criteria and came to the conclusion that it was essential for the size 
of the Wards to be a mixture of 3 and 2 Councillors. 

5.5 The Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 states 
that the LGBCE must have regard to the scheme of elections used by councils when 
making its recommendations. The Act says that the Commission should have regard 
to the desirability of councils that elect by thirds having a uniform pattern of three 
Councillor Wards. 

5.6 The Panel were concerned that due to the differing sizes of communities in Crawley 
that a uniform pattern of Wards would not reflect the interests and identities of local 
communities. The submission, therefore, seeks to provide evidence of the need for 
Crawley to have a mixed pattern of Wards.

5.7 Two alternatives to the Working Panel’s scheme have been proposed. The first 
scheme has been developed by the Councillor Crow and this is attached at 
Appendix B. The second which has been developed by the Councillor Lunnon and it 
proposes an alternative boundary for the Broadfield Ward, which is attached at 
Appendix C.

6. Implications

6.1 The Electoral Review is a statutory process which is governed by the Local 
Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009. The LGBCE is 
an independent body established by parliament under the same Act. The 
LGBCE is responsible for undertaking this Review following statutory 
considerations. The Submission follows the guidance provided by the 
Commission. The LGBCE’s final recommendations will be laid in Parliament in 
November 2018.

7. Background Papers

LGBCE - Electoral Reviews technical guidance

LGBCE - Have your say on Council size

LGBCE  - A practioners guide on how to prepare an electorate forecast

Report to Governance Committee - 28th November 2017

Report author and contact officer:
Andrew Oakley, Electoral Services Manager.01293 438346

Page 94 Agenda Item 4

https://www.lgbce.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0006/10410/techincal-guidance-2014.pdf
https://www.lgbce.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0013/10390/council-size-guide.pdf
https://www.lgbce.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0013/10390/council-size-guide.pdf
http://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/g197/Agenda%20frontsheet%2028th-Nov-2017%2019.30%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=0


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

Electoral Review 
of Crawley Borough Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Pattern of Wards 
April 2018 

Page 114 Appendix a
Agenda Item 4




[...]
ree that would not meet 
the statutory requirement to reflect the identities and interests of local 
communities. This scheme reflects the best compromise but still involves the division 
of the communities of Tilgate and Broadfield to a level that would not meet the 
community interest requirement and which impacts unfavourably on the desirability 
of adopting a uniform pattern of Wards. 
 

Page 184 Appendix a
Agenda Item 4



  

Gossops 
Green and 
Broadfield 
N th 

 

Langley Green and 
Manor Royal  

Pound Hill North and 
Forge Wood 

Pound Hill South 
and Worth 

Maidenbower  Furnace Green 
Tilgate East 
 

Southgate 

Broadfield 
South and Tilgate 
West 

Bewbush 

Ifield Three 
Bridges 

Northgate and 
West Green 

12 Wards with 3 Councillors per ward 
 

Page 194 Appendix a
Agenda Item 4



A scheme that meets all three statutory requirements  
 
The Council’s proposal for a mixed pattern of Wards with 10 Wards served by 3 
Councillors and 3 Wards served by 2 Councillors will meet all of the statutory 
requirements. The scheme ensures that the maximum number of electors are 
included in a Ward that represents their primary community identity and that in all 
cases levels of variance from the average numbers of electors per Councillor are kept 
to within ten percent. 
 
The 13 proposed Wards are shown in detail with a description of how they relate to 
community identity and the levels of electoral equality forecast in 2023. 
  

Page 204 Appendix a
Agenda Item 4



 
 

Langley Green and 
Manor Royal  

Pound Hill North 
and Forge Wood 

 

   

Pound Hill South 
and Worth 

 

   
Maidenbower  Furnace Green 

 

Tilgate 

Broadfield 

Bewbush 

 

Gossops 
Green 

Ifield 

 

 

Three 
Bridges 

 

 

 

Northgate and 
West Green 

 

 

 

13 Wards 
 
10 Wards with 3 Councillors 
3 Wards with 2 Councillors 
 
 

Southgate 

 

Page 214 Appendix a
Agenda Item 4



Bewbush  
 

Number of Councillors 3 
2023 forecast electorate 6973 
2023 forecast variance
[...]
l. Neighbourhood community groups includes Talk Ifield and the Ifield Village Conservation 
Committee. 
 
Proposal  
 
Ifield Ward currently aligns with the neighbourhood with the exception of the Orchards development which was included in Langley Green Ward at the 2002 
electoral review to improve electoral equality. It is proposed that the Orchards is now included in Ifield Ward which will give the proposed Ifield Ward a variance 
of +3.14%. 
  

P
age 30

4 
A

ppendix a
A

genda Item
 4



 

Ifield Ward 

P
age 31

4 
A

ppendix a
A

genda Item
 4



Langley Green and Manor Royal 
 

Number of Councillors 3 
2023 forecast electorate 6852 
2023 forecast variance  -3.06% 
Current electorate   6520 
Current variance -2.06% 

 
Description 
 
The current Langley Green Ward includes the whole of Langley Green neighbourhood which in addition to the main development includes rural areas to the 
north and includes Gatwick airport.  
 
Neighbourhood Facilities 
 
Langley Green has its own shopping parade, two primary schools, a community centre, two churches and one of the town’s Mosques. Residents meet at the 
Langley Green Neighbourhood Forum to discuss neighbourhood issues. 
 
Proposal  
 
To provide good levels of electoral equality it is proposed to join the complete Langley Green neighbourhood with the area of Northgate and Three Bridges to 
the north of A2011 dual carriage way which comprises the 584 projected electors in the residential properties adjacent to the Manor Royal industrial estate and 
the 718 projected electors in the residential area around Tinsley Lane. The proposed Ward gives a strongly identifiable boundary and there is good commonality 
of interest between the areas close to the industrial estate. 

P
age 32

4 
A

ppendix a
A

genda Item
 4



  

Langley Green and Manor 
Royal Ward 

P
age 33

4 
A

ppendix a
A

genda Item
 4



Maidenbower 
 

Number of Councillors 3 
2023 forecast electorate 6684 
2023 forecast variance  -5.43% 
Current ele
[...]
awley Town Centre to Three Bridges Ward. The significant recent and future developments in the Town Centre are still forming an 
identity. These developments will be part of an area that adjoins the southern part of Three Bridges and the housing will have some similarity in nature with that 
recently developed Pembroke Park at the south of neighbourhood. The area surrounding Tinsley Lane, to the north of the neighbourhood is separated from the 
rest of Three Bridges by the A2011 dual carriageway. Due to its proximity with the Manor Royal Business district and the resulting commonality of interest with 
the residential area in Manor Royal to the east of the A23 London Road it is proposed to include both of these areas in the Langley Green and Manor Royal 
Ward.

P
age 44

4 
A

ppendix a
A

genda Item
 4



Three Bridges Ward 

P
age 45

4 
A

ppendix a
A

genda Item
 4



Tilgate 
 

Number of Councillors 2 
2023 forecast electorate 4710 
2023 forecast variance  -0.04% 
Current electorate   4537 
Current variance 2.23% 

 
Description 
 
Tilgate is a consolidated and identifiable area and mainly comprises of the new town development completed in 1958. There are strong boundaries, the dual 
carriageway A23 to the west, the A2004 to the north, a continuous band of open space to the east and to the south it stretches into Tilgate Park. 
 
Neighbourhood Facilities 
 
Tilgate neighbourhood has a central shopping parade, a pub, three churches, a doctor’s surgery, a community centre, primary and secondary schools, and two 
large playing field which separate Tilgate from Furnace Green. There are many local clubs based at Tilgate Park. Residents meet at the Tilgate Community Forum 
every two months to discuss neighbourhood issues. The neighbourhood contains the town’s main sports centre, K2 Crawley. 
 
Proposals 
 
It is proposed to retain the existing Ward boundary which matches the neighbourhood boundary, served by two Councillors and giving good levels of electoral 
equal
[...]
Councillors

Projected electorate for existing ward existing ward 6460

add county buildings and town hall from Northgate 331
add Bowthorpe House 22

6813
-3.61%

Tilgate 

2 Councillors

No change 4710
-0.04%

Page 504 Appendix b
Agenda Item 4



Page 514 Appendix b
Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Councillor Lunnon’s proposed Amendment to the Boundaries between Bewbush, 
Broadfield and Gossops Green Wards

Proposed Ward Detail 2023 
forecast 
electorate

Bewbush 

3 Councillors

Projected electorate for existing Bewbush Ward 6487

add flat roof area 985

7472
+5.72%

Broadfield

3 Councillors

Projection electorate for existing North and South 9209

less Hebrides and to south Rathlin Road 815
less flat roof area 985

7409
+4.82%

Gossops Green

2 Councillors

Projected for existing Gossops Green Ward 3980

add Hebrides and to south Rathlin Road 815

4795
+1.76%

Page 534 Appendix c
Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Electoral Review - Ward Patterns
	Ward pattern Submission
	Councillor Crow Proposed Scheme
	Councillor Lunnon’s proposed Amendment




Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee (17)
26 March 2018

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Governance Committee

Monday, 26 March 2018 at 7.00 pm 

Councillors Present:

T Lunnon (Chair)

R D Burrett (Vice-Chair)

D Crow, C R Eade, M G Jones, S J Joyce, P K Lamb, R A Lanzer, K McCarthy, T Rana 
and A C Skudder

Also in Attendance:

Councillor B J Burgess and R G Burgess

Officers Present:

Ann-Maria Brown Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer
Andrew Oakley Electoral Services Manager
Chris Pedlow Democratic Services Manager

1. Disclosures of Interest 

No disclosures of interests were made.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Governance Committee held on 28 November 2017 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

3. Electoral Review - Ward Patterns 

The Committee considered report LDS/135 of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services in detail which provided the Council’s draft submission of a pattern of wards 
to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE).  The Chair 
advised those present that the Committee’s consideration and voting in relation to the 
report would be divided into two parts, namely (1) consideration of the principles 
promoting a mixed pattern of Wards (10 Wards served by 3 Councillors and 3 Wards 
served by 2 Councillors); and (2) consideration of the mixed pattern of Wards as 
detailed in Appendix A to the report and any proposed amendments thereto.

Consideration of the Principle of Promoting a Mixed Pattern of Wards

Councillor Lamb, as Chair of the Electoral Review Panel, introduced the Panel’s 
report and advised the Committee that the mixed pattern of Wards proposed in the 



Governance Committee (18)
26 March 2018

report was the best option for the Borough.  It was noted that, a uniform pattern of 
Wards (ie. 12 Wards with 3 Councillors per Ward) would have resulted in the division 
of the communities of Tilgate and Broadfield to a level which would not meet the 
community interest requirement.  The view was strongly expressed that the Council’s 
wish to retain the Borough’s electoral divisions in-line with the neighbourhood 
principle throughout Crawley had not been possible given the restrictions imposed by 
the LGBCE, and that the proposal contained within the report was the least-worst 
option for the Borough as a whole.

RESOLVED

That Full Council be recommended to endorse the Electoral Review Panel’s findings 
that the Council’s submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England should be for a mixed pattern of Wards (10 Wards served by 3 Councillors 
and 3 Wards served by 2 Councillors).

Consideration of the Mixed Pattern of Wards

The Committee then considered the second part of report LDS/135 which specifically 
dealt with the pattern of Wards and proposed ward boundaries within the submission.  
In addition to the Electoral Review Panel’s proposal (which was included within 
Appendix A), the report contained a proposed alternative Scheme by Councillor Crow 
(Appendix B to the report) and proposed amendments to the Electoral Review Panel’s 
Scheme by Councillor Lunnon (Appendix C to the report which had been provided as 
a supplementary agenda item).  At the meeting, the proposed Scheme, alternative 
Scheme and amendments to the Electoral Review Panel’s Scheme were moved and 
seconded at the beginning of the debate, but for the purposes of these minutes they 
have been detailed separately.

Scheme Proposed by the Electoral Review Panel

Councillor Lamb, as Chair of the Electoral Review Panel (seconded by Councillor 
Joyce) moved the Panel’s Scheme which was included in Appendix A to report 
LDS/135.  The Committee was advised that the Scheme was based on that produced 
by Officers to maintain the neighbourhood principle as best as possible.

Alternative Scheme Proposed by Councillor Crow

Councillor Crow (seconded by Councillor McCarthy) moved his proposed alternative 
Scheme which was detailed as Appendix B to report LDS/135.  Councillor Crow 
indicated that the alternative Scheme proposed slight amendments to the Electoral 
Review Panel’s Scheme which had been produced by Officers and aligned electoral 
Ward boundaries closest to the neighbourhood principle.

It was however suggested that Councillor Crow’s alternative Scheme would result in 
some electoral Wards approaching the limits of electoral variance.

Following consideration of Councillor Crow’s alternative scheme a vote was taken and 
the amendment was LOST.

Councillor Lunnon’s Proposed Amendments to the Electoral Review Panel Scheme

Councillor Lunnon (seconded by Councillor Lamb) moved his proposed amendments 
to the Scheme which were detailed as Appendix C to report LDS/135 as contained 
within the supplementary agenda).  The Committee was advised that the 
amendments related to specific areas of Bewbush, Broadfield and Gossops Green to 



Governance Committee (19)
26 March 2018

ensure areas with specific interests remained together.  Councillor Lunnon stated that 
unfortunately, given the constraints, it was not possible to retain the whole of 
Broadfield within one electoral Ward, but that his proposed amendments would 
maintain the neighbourhood principle as far as possible.

The discussion by the Committee on the proposed amendment centred on what was 
the most appropriate approach for setting the boundary for Broadfield and Bewbush. 
Whether it was splitting both Broadfield and Bewbush across two wards, or whether a 
better option was splitting Broadfield between three wards and maintaining Bewbush 
within one ward. The majority of the Committee were of the opinion that the Scheme, 
incorporating the amendments proposed by Councillor Lunnon, was most suitable.  
Those members stated that the proposal maintained housing typography and ensured 
equality of representation, which was a significant criteria of the LGBCE.

Following consideration of Councillor Lunnon’s proposed amendments to the Electoral 
Review Panel’s scheme a vote was taken and the amendment was CARRIED.

Councillor Crow’s Proposed Alternative Amendment to the Electoral Review Panel 
Scheme

Councillor Crow (seconded by Councillor Eade) verbally moved an amendment to the 
Electoral Review Panel’s Scheme which proposed that Tinsley Lane be reinstated 
within the Three Bridges Ward, and that the Windmill Court, Longmere Road and St 
Georges Court area be relocated to the Langley Green and Manor Royal Ward as 
they adjoined the Tushmore Roundabout. 

The Committee heard from Ian Miller, Chair of the Tinsley Lane Residents 
association, Councillor Bob Burgess and Councillor Brenda Burgess, (the Three 
Bridges Councillors) how they all believed Tinsley Lane should remain within Three 
Bridges rather than Langley Green and Manor Royal. They argued there was a strong 
community of interest and historical links between the two areas, and that such a 
community of interest did not exist with Langley Green to the same level. Also that the 
residents of Tinsley Lane used the facilities of Three Bridges rather than in Langley 
Green.

The Committee then held a lengthy debate over the proposed amendment relating to 
Tinsley Lane. Some Councillors were in support of the amendment and commented 
that the Tinsley Lane area strongly identified with Three Bridges and as they felt they 
had community of interest, they should remain in the ward. Also by moving the 
Windmill Court, Longmere Road and St Georges Court area into Langley Green it 
would represent the best way to retain electoral equality. Other views were expressed 
that the amendment did not provide the best outcome in terms of electoral equality 
across the town, that Tinsley Lane was a standalone community as they were spilt by 
a major road between them and Three Bridges which created a physical boundary 
between the two areas and geographically adjoining Langley Green and Manor Royal 
Ward there would have closer shared interests and they would be an improvement in 
the electoral equality.

Following lengthy consideration of Councillor Crow’s proposed amendment to the 
Electoral Review Panel’s scheme a vote was taken and the amendment was LOST.

Substantive Motion

Having been CARRIED, the Committee then voted on the motion as amended “to 
approve the mixed pattern of Wards submission as detailed in Appendix A to report 
LDS/135, subject to the submission being updated to reflect the amendments detailed 



Governance Committee (20)
26 March 2018

in revised Appendix C to report LDS/135 (which had been provided as a 
supplementary agenda item)”.  

At the request of Councillor Crow, and in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
25.5, the names of the Councillors voting for and against the proposal above were 
recorded as set out below:

For the Proposal:

Councillors M Jones, S Joyce, P Lamb, T Lunnon, T Rana and A Skudder (6).

Against the Proposal:

Councillors R Burrett, D Crow, C Eade, R Lanzer and K McCarthy (5).

Abstentions:

None.

With the vote being 6 for the proposal and 5 against the proposal, the proposal was 
therefore CARRIED, and it was

RESOLVED

That Full Council be recommended to approve the mixed pattern of Wards 
submission as detailed in Appendix A to report LDS/135, subject to the submission 
being updated to reflect the amendments detailed in revised Appendix C to report 
LDS/135 (which had been provided as a supplementary agenda item).

NB Governance requested that the complete (updated) scheme be included as an 
appendix to these minutes for submission to Full Council.

4. Constitution Working Group Update 

Councillor P Lamb, as Chair of the Constitution Working Group, provided a verbal 
update on the comprehensive review of the Constitution which had been established 
by the Committee at its meeting on 15 March 2017 (report LDS/126 refers).  The 
Committee was advised that several re-drafted sections of the Constitution had been 
sent to him for comments and those sections would be circulated via email to the 
Working Group imminently.

RESOLVED

That the update provided by the Chair of the Constitution Working Group be noted.

5. Provisions Relating to Call-In and Urgency 

The Committee was advised that there had been no cases, during the period since 
the last report, where an item had been protected from the Call-In Procedure on the 
grounds of urgency as provided for in Scrutiny Procedure Rule 14(k).  The Committee 
noted that a recommendation to Full Council in relation to this matter would only be 
necessary if the Committee proposed to make a change to the provisions relating to 
Call-In and Urgency.

The Committee noted that the Constitution currently required the provisions for Call-In 
and Urgency to be reviewed on an annual basis, however it was identified that an item 



Governance Committee (21)
26 March 2018

had last been protected from Call-In in 2007 and it was questioned whether the 
current monitoring procedures were fit for purpose.  The Committee was therefore of 
the view that the provisions relating to Call-In and Urgency only be reviewed in the 
event that a decision had been protected from Call-In during that municipal year and 
that the Constitution, due to be considered by the Full Council at its Annual General 
Meeting, be amended accordingly.

RESOLVED

1. That since the provisions relating to Call-In and Urgency have not been used 
during the past twelve months, no change to the provisions are necessary at 
this stage.

2. That Full Council be recommended to amend Scrutiny Procedure Rule 14(l) to 
reflect that the provisions relating to Call-In and Urgency only be reviewed in 
the event that a decision had been protected from Call-In during that municipal 
year and that the Constitution, due to be considered by the Full Council at its 
Annual General Meeting, be amended accordingly.

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Governance Committee concluded, the Chair declared 
the meeting closed at 8.25 pm

T Lunnon
Chair


